

14-4104-cv(L),

14-3589(CON), 14-3607(CON), 14-4129(CON), 14-4130(CON), 14-4131(CON),
14-4132(CON), 14-4135(CON), 14-4136(CON), 14-4137(CON), 14-4138(CON),
14-4139(CON)

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

SAKWE BALINTULO, as personal representative of SABA BALINTULO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FORD MOTOR CO., INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP.,
Defendants-Movants,
(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

CATHERINE E. STETSON
MATTHEW A. SHAPIRO*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 27, 2015

*Admitted only in New York;
supervised by firm members

GENERAL MOTORS CORP.,

Defendant.

LUNGISILE NTZEBESA, DOROTHY MOLEFI, TOZAMILE BOTHA, MNCEKELELI HENYN SIMANGENTLOKO, SAMUEL ZOYISILE MALI, MSITHELI WELLINGTON NONYUKELA, MPUMELELO CILIBE, WILLIAM DANIEL PETERS, JAMES MICHAEL TAMBOER, NONKULULEKO SYLVIA NGCAKA, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, NOTHINI BETTY DYONASHE, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, MIRRIAM MZAMO, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, LESIBA KEKANA, DENNIS VINCENT FREDERI BRUTUS, MARK FRANSCH, ELSIE GISHI, THOBILE SIKANI, REUBEN MPHELA, CATHERINE MLANGENI, ARCHINGTON MADONDO, MICHAEL MBELE, THULANI NUNU, MAMOSADI MLANGENI, THANDIWE SHEZI, SAKWE BALINTULO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

SIGQIBO MPENDULO, NYAMEKA GONIWE, THEMBA MEQUBELA, ANDILE MFINGWANA, F. J. DLEVU, unlawfully detained and tortured during period 1964/4, LWAZI PUMELELA KUBUKELI, unlawfully forced to flee into exile in 1985, FRANK BROWN, P. J. OLAYI, SYLVIA BROWN, H. DURHAM, M.D., WELLINGTON BANINZI GAMAGU, Violations of Pass Laws, unlawful detention 1981/1983, torture subjected to discriminatory labor practices 1981, HERMINA DIGWAMAJE, SAKWE BALINTULO KHULUMANI,

Plaintiffs,

HANS LANGFORD PHIRI,

ADR Provider-Appellant,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. IMPUTING TO FORD AND IBM THE ACTIONS OF THEIR SOUTH AFRICAN SUBSIDIARIES WOULD CONTRAVENE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF CORPORATE LAW.	7
A. Ford And IBM Exercised Only Ordinary Corporate Control Over Their South African Subsidiaries.	9
B. Attributing To Ford And IBM The Conduct Of Their South African Subsidiaries Would Harm The U.S. Economy And Developing Countries.....	16
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS OF “PURPOSE” ARE MERE ALLEGATIONS OF KNOWLEDGE.	21
III. CORPORATE ATS LIABILITY HARMS THE U.S. ECONOMY, INTERFERES WITH U.S. FOREIGN POLICY, AND HURTS DEVELOPING COUNTRIES.....	23
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	17
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3, 7, 23, 24
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Carte Blanche (Sing.) Pte., Ltd. v. Diners Club Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangl. Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 401 (2014).....	24
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	14
<i>Daimler Chrysler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	27
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010), <i>rev’d</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	9
<i>Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23

Kingston Dry Dock Co. v. Lake Champlain Transp. Co.,
31 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1929).....15

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... 3, 4, 8

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....27

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....21

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280 (2003).....7

N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.,
766 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 11, 12

NLRB v. Deena Artware, Inc.,
361 U.S. 398 (1960).....10

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir.2009)..... 6, 8, 21, 25

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.,
578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir.2009)25

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... passim

Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Scientific-Atl., Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....28

Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n,
64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995).....12

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998)..... 10, 14

United States v. Funds Held in the Name or for the Benefit of Wetterer,
210 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000).....10

STATUTE:

Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....1, 23

RULE:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

An Overview of U.S. Policy in Africa: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Africa and Global Health and the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 111th Cong. (2010) (statement of Leocadia L. Zak, Acting Director, U.S. Trade and Development Agency).....19

Jack Auspitz, *Issues in Private ATS Litigation*,
9 Bus. L. Int’l 218 (2008)26

Council on Foreign Relations, *U.S.-China Relations: An Affirmative Agenda, a Responsible Course* 45 (2007).....28

L.J. Dhooge, *A Close Shave in Burma*,
24 N.C. J. Int’l L. & Com. Reg. 1 (1998).....26

Jonathan C. Drimmer & Sarah R. Lamoree, *Think Globally, Sue Locally: Trends and Out-of-Court Tactics in Transnational Tort Actions*,
29 Berkeley J. Int’l L. 456 (2011)26

1 Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations (2015).....7, 18

13 Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations (2014).....17

Gary Clyde Hufbauer & Nicholas K. Mitrokostas, *Awakening Monster: The Alien Tort Statute of 1789* (2003)..... 28, 29, 30

Gary Clyde Hufbauer & Nicholas K. Mitrokostas, *International Implications of the Alien Tort Statute*, 7 J. Int’l Econ. L. 245 (2004) 26, 29

Joshua Kurlantzick, *Taking Multinationals to Court: How the Alien Tort Act Promotes Human Rights*, 21 World Pol’y J. 60 (2004)..... 25, 26

David W. Leebron, *Limited Liability, Tort Victims, and Creditors*, 91 Colum. L. Rev. 1565 (1991)18

Nat’l Security Council, *The National Security Strategy of the United States of America* 17 (2002)19

Deborah Orr, *Slave Chocolate?*, Forbes, Apr. 24, 2006.....25

Overseas Private Inv. Corp., 2010 Annual Report18

Alan O. Sykes, *Transnational Forum Shopping as a Trade and Investment Issue*, 37 J. Legal Stud. 339 (2008).....27

U.S.-Africa Trade Relations: Creating a Platform for Economic Growth: Joint Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce and the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 111th. Cong. (2009) (statement of Florizelle B. Liser, Assistant U.S. Trade Representative for Africa)19

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *A Conversation Behind Closed Doors: Inside the Boardroom: How Corporate America Really Views Africa* (2009) 18, 19

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, *The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty* (2008).....28

James J. White, *Corporate Judgment Proofing: A Response to Lynn Lopucki’s the Death of Liability*, 107 Yale L.J. 1363 (1998).....19
